
229       Written Answers        [ RAJYA SABHA ] to questions 230

exchange of information in the fields of air traffic control, training of aviation specialists, other scientific and technical matters and co-production of aircraft parts. The civil aviation sector of both USSR and India will benefit from the arrangement.

Position of enquiry into Airbus A-320 deal

697. SHRI M. A. BABY:
SHRI A. NALLASIVAN:

Will the Minister of CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) what are the details of the present position of the enquiry into the Airbus A-320 purchase deal;

(b) whether Government have decided to review the same; and

(c) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRI HARMOHAN DHA-WAN): (a) to (c) The investigation my the CBI is still in progress.


Agreement with    U. K. in Rnerfy

Sector

700. SHRI PRABHAKAR RAO
KALVALA: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an agreement has been signed for expanding cooperation in the energy sector


231 Written Answers [4 MAR, 1991 ] to Questions 232

in between India and United Kingdom during the month of February, 1991;

(b) if so, what are the details of the agreement; and

(c) what are the names and the number of units in India in energy sector which are running with the assistance of United
Kingdom?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
BABANRAO DHAKNE): (a) No, Sir.

. (b) Does not arise.
(c) Rihand Super Thermal Power Station consisting of two units of 500 MW each has been set up with the assistance of United Kingdom. The two units were commissioned in March, 1988 and July, 1989.


Grounding   of Westland helicopters

702. DR. BAPU KALDATE:
SHRI M. S. GURUPADA-

SWAMY:
SHRI KAPIL VERMA:
SHRIMATI VEEN A VERMA:
SHRI RAJUBHAI A.

PARMAR:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 111 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th February, 1991 and state:

(a) what is the estimated loss likely to be suffered by Pawan Hans and Helicopter Corporation of India as a result of the grounding of Westland helicopters; and

(b) what is the manner in which Government proposed to dispose of these helicopters?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI HAR-MOHAN
DHAWAN)-: (b) The estimated loss to Pawan Hans Limited on account of the grounding of West-land helicopters would be of the order of Rs. 21. 85 crores in 1991-92,
which includes Rs. 15. 45 crores on account of the grounding of Westland helicopters would be of the order of Rs. 21. 85 crores in 1991-92, which includes Rs. 15. 45 crores on
account of depreciation and obsolecence reserve.

(b) No decision has been taken so far.

